Electron : Jurnal Ilmiah Teknik Elektro                                                                                         Volume 5 Nomor 2 November 2024
p-ISSN 2830–523X | e-ISSN 2622–6588
1
189
Penerapan Metode Moving Average untuk Mengurangi
Fluktuasi Daya pada Sistem Pembangkit Hibrida
Application of Moving Average Method Reducing
Power Fluctuation in Hybrid Generation

Kabupaten Ngada, Nusa Tenggara Timur (NTT) 1,” Jurnal Ilmiah Program Studi Teknik Elektro, vol. 6, no. 2, 2023.
[6] J. Jiang dkk., “Hybrid generation of renewables increases the energy system’s robustness in a changing climate,” J Clean Prod, vol. 324, Nov 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.jclepro.2021.129205.
[7] M. Mustafa, G. Anandhakumar, A. A. Jacob, N. P. Singh, S. Asha, dan S. A. Jayadhas, “Hybrid Renewable Power Generation for Modeling and Controlling
the Battery Storage Photovoltaic System,” International Journal of Photoenergy, vol. 2022, 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/9491808.
[8] Y. Wang, V. Silva, dan M. Lopez-Botet-zulueta, “Impact of high penetration of variable renewable generation on frequency dynamics in the continental
Europe interconnected system,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 10, no. 1, hlm. 10–16, Jan 2016, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2015.0141.
[9] P. G. Bueno, J. C. Hernández, dan F. J. Ruiz-Rodriguez, “Stability assessment for transmission systems with large utility-scale photovoltaic units,” IET
Renewable Power Generation, vol. 10, no. 5, hlm. 584–597, Mei 2016, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2015.0331.
[10] M. B. Hossain, M. R. Islam, K. M. Muttaqi, D. Sutanto, dan A. P. Agalgaonkar, “A Novel Strategy for Fast Fluctuations Compensation of PV Powered Grid-
Interactive Microgrid,” dalam 2022 IEEE IAS Global Conference on Emerging Technologies, GlobConET 2022, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2022, hlm. 810–816. doi: 10.1109/GlobConET53749.2022.9872366.
[11] L. Deotti, W. Guedes, B. Dias, dan T. Soares, “Technical and economic analysis of battery storage for residential solar photovoltaic systems in the Brazilian
regulatory context,” Energies (Basel), vol. 13, no. 24, Des 2020, doi: 10.3390/en13246517.
[12] X. Li, D. Hui, dan X. Lai, “Battery energy storage station (BESS)-based smoothing control of photovoltaic (PV) and wind power generation fluctuations,”
IEEE Trans Sustain Energy, vol. 4, no. 2, hlm. 464–473, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2013.2247428.
[13] Y. Zhang, S. Shi, Q. Yang, C. Fang, Q. Xu, dan Y. Wang, “Design of output fluctuation smoothing strategy in photovoltaic power station,” dalam E3S Web
of Conferences, EDP Sciences, Okt 2020. doi: 10.1051/e3sconf/202019403021.
[14] N. S. Jayalakshmi, D. N. Gaonkar, R. P. Karthik, dan P. Prasanna, “Intermittent power smoothing control for grid connected hybrid wind/PV system using
battery-EDLC storage devices,” Archives of Electrical Engineering, vol. 69, no. 2, hlm. 433–453, 2020, doi: 10.24425/aee.2020.133036.
[15] E. Pantaleon dan D. Sal Y Rosas, “Grid-connected photovoltaic system with power smoothing,” dalam Journal of Physics: Conference Series, IOP Publishing
Ltd, Feb 2022. doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/2180/1/012007.
[16] H. A. Li dan R. H. G. Tan, “Performance Evaluation of BESS Moving Average Control for 1MW PV Plant,” dalam 3rd IEEE International Virtual Conference
on Innovations in Power and Advanced Computing Technologies, i-PACT 2021, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2021. doi: 10.1109/i-
PACT52855.2021.9696827.
[17] M. A. Syed, A. A. Abdalla, A. Al-Hamdi, dan M. Khalid, “Double Moving Average Methodology for Smoothing of Solar Power Fluctuations with Battery
Energy Storage,” dalam 2020 International Conference on Smart Grids and Energy Systems (SGES), Perth: IEEE, Mar 2021, hlm. 291–296.
[18] A. Atif dan M. Khalid, “Saviztky-Golay Filtering for Solar Power Smoothing and Ramp Rate Reduction Based on Controlled Battery Energy Storage,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, hlm. 33806–33817, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2973036.
[19] R. Kini, D. Raker, T. Stuart, R. Ellingson, M. Heben, dan R. Khanna, “Mitigation of PV Variability Using Adaptive Moving Average Control,” IEEE Trans
Sustain Energy, vol. 11, no. 4, hlm. 2252–2262, Okt 2020, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2019.2953643.
[20] P. J. KAUFMAN, Trading Systems and Methods, 5 ed. New Jersey: John Wiley & Sons, 2013.
[21] A. L. Pinheiro, F. O. Ramos, M. M. B. Neto, R. N. Lima, L. G. S. Bezerra, dan A. Washington, “A review and comparison of smoothing methods for solar
photovoltaic power fluctuation using battery energy storage systems,” dalam 2021 IEEE PES Innovative Smart Grid Technologies Conference - Latin America,
ISGT Latin America 2021, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., Sep 2021. doi: 10.1109/ISGTLatinAmerica52371.2021.9543078.
[22] R. I. Yuskar, T. D. Rachmildha, dan D. Hamdani, “The Implementation of Moving Average to Reduce the Photovoltaic System Active Power Fluctuations,”
dalam Proceedings of 2023 4th International Conference on High Voltage Engineering and Power Systems, ICHVEPS 2023, Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers Inc., 2023, hlm. 636–641. doi: 10.1109/ICHVEPS58902.2023.10257431.
[23] K. Shibata dan T. Amemiya, “How to Decide Window-Sizes of Smoothing Methods: A Goodness of Fit Criterion for Smoothing Oscillation Data,” IEICE
Transactions on Electronics, vol. E102-C, hlm. 143–146, Feb 2019, doi: 10.1587/transele.2018OMS0003.
[24] J. Martins, S. Spataru, D. Sera, D. I. Stroe, dan A. Lashab, “Comparative study of ramp-rate control algorithms for PV with energy storage systems,” Energies
(Basel), vol. 12, no. 7, 2019, doi: 10.3390/en12071342.
[25] C. Jamroen, E. Usaratniwart, dan S. Sirisukprasert, “PV power smoothing strategy based on HELES using energy storage system application: A simulation
analysis in microgrids,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 13, no. 13, hlm. 2298–2308, Okt 2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2018.6165.
[26] Yosua Sahat  Halomoan, “Perancangan, Pemodelan dan Analisis  Sistem Off-Grid Hibrida PV-Baterai-Genset Untuk Beban Komunal Dan Beban
Administratif Menggunakan Strategi Kontrol  Load Following Di Desa Tomor, Asmat, Papua,” Institut Teknologi bandung, Bandung, 2020.
[27] S. G. Solanki, V. K. Ramachandaramurthy, N. Y. K. Shing, R. H. G. Tan, M. Tariq, dan S. B. Thanikanti, “Power smoothing techniques to mitigate solar
intermittency,” dalam Proceedings - 2019 International Conference on Electrical, Electronics and Computer Engineering, UPCON 2019, Institute of Electrical
and Electronics Engineers Inc., Nov 2019. doi: 10.1109/UPCON47278.2019.8980080.